

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM
Governor

HOWIE C. MORALES
Lt. Governor

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Hazardous Waste Bureau

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6313 Phone (505) 476-6000 Fax (505) 476-6030 www.env.nm.gov MEXPONMENT DEPRE

JAMES C. KENNEY
Cabinet Secretary Designate

JENNIFER J. PRUETT
Deputy Secretary

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

February 15, 2019

Doug Hintze, Manager Environmental Management U.S. Department of Energy Los Alamos Field Office P.O. Box 1663 MS M984 Los Alamos, NM 87545 Glenn Morgan, Acting Program Manager Environmental Programs Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos 600 6th Street Los Alamos, NM 87544

RE: CLARIFICATION

CLASS 1 PERMIT MODIFICATION REQUEST TO ADD SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNIT 40-003(A) AND AREA OF CONCERN C-06-019 TO TABLE K-1, ATTACHMENT K, AND TO REMOVE AREA OF CONCERN C-06-019 FROM TABLE K-3, ATTACHMENT K, OF THE HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY PERMIT LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATORY

EPA ID #NM0890010515 HWB-LANL-19-003

Dear Messrs. Hintze and Morgan:

On February 8, 2019, the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) issued an approval of the Class 1 Permit Modification Request to Add Solid Waste Management Unit 40-003(a) and Area of Concern C-06-019 to Table K-1, Attachment K, and to Remove Area of Concern C-06-019 from Table K-3, Attachment K, of the Los Alamos National Laboratory Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (PMR), submitted by United States Department of Energy (DOE) and Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC (N3B)'s on January 24, 2019 (referenced by N3B-19-0002).

The approval letter issued on February 8, 2019, inadvertently left out the effective date of the modification. In accordance with the New Mexico Hazardous Waste Management Regulation at



Messrs. Hintze and Morgan February 15, 2019 Page 2

20.4.1.901.A (10) NMAC a final permit decision becomes effective thirty (30) days after the notice of the decision has been issued. NMED clarifies that since the date of approval was February 8, 2019; the effective date of the modification is thirty days after this date, which is March 10, 2019.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Siona Briley at (505) 476-6049.

Sincerely,

John E. Kieling

Chief

Hazardous Waste Bureau

cc:

- N. Dhawan, NMED HWB
- S. Briley, NMED HWB
- L. King, US EPA Region 6
- A. Duran, DOE-EM-LA
- K. Armijo, DOE NA-LA
- C. Rodriguez, DOE-EM-LA
- F. Lockhart, N3B
- E. Day, N3B
- S. Singleton, N3B
- E. Torres, Triad
- P. Padilla, Triad

locatesteam@lanl.gov

rcra-prr@lanl.gov

em.la.docs@em.doe.gov

File: 2019 LANL Permit: Clarification Class 1* PMR Update Attachment K LANL-19-003